ized under this act, shall become impaired to the extent of fifteen per cent, or shall otherwise become unsafe, it shall become the duty of the commissioner of insurance to cancel the authority of such company.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 186, S.]

[Published March 9, 1880.]

CHAPTER 106.

AN ACT in relation to the state historical society, and appropriating a sum of money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

State to pay for miscellaneous job printing, binding, etc.

SECTION 1. That portion of section three hundred and seventy-five, chapter twenty-four of the revised statutes, relating to the state historical society, which reads as follows: The state printer shall bind, in half calf binding the British patent reports, and in suitable binding, all newspaper files which the society shall hereafter receive, under direction of the library committee, when approved by the governor; and said printer shall print such circulars and labels as the corresponding secretary may require, shall be amended by adding the following words: The secretary of state is directed to audit the same, and for these purposes a sufficient amount is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 5, 1880.

[No. 12, 8.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 107.

AN ACT relating to fences.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Description of legal tence. SECTION 1. Any fence consisting of a combination of wire and pickets, constructed of posts securely set in the ground, not more than fifteen feet apart, connected by three or more wires not less in size than number nine wire, with pickets not less than four feet long, nor more than six inches apart, the pickets securely fastened to the wire, shall be deemed a legal fence within the meaning of sections one thousand three hundred and ninety and one thousand eight hundred and ten of the revised statutes, and all other laws pertaining to fences.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1880.

[No. 90, S.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT to appropriate to the industrial school for boys, a certain sum of money for current expenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hcreby appropriated to the Appropriation, industrial school for boys, out of any money in the ^{\$19,967}. general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of nineteen thousand nine hundred and sixty-seven dollars, to pay the current expenses of the school for the year 1880, and the same shall be drawn from the treasury under the provisions of section one hundred and seventy-two of the revised statutes.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 6, 1880.

[No. 231, S.]

[Published March 8, 1880.]

CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand four hundred and twenty-four of the revised statutes, relating to the time of holding court in Brown county.

The people of the state of Wisconzin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The paragraph of section two thousand rime for holdfour hundred and twenty-four of the revised statutes ing court which fixes the times for holding circuit courts in Brown county is hereby amended by striking out the word "first" next before the words "Monday in September," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "third," so that said paragraph shall read as follows: In the county of Brown, on the fourth Monday in January, the first Monday in March, and the third Monday in September; but no jury shall be summoned for the January term.

9 - LAWS.